Government of Jammu & Kashmir Office of the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) J&K

Rail Head Complex Jammu, 180001/Amar Niwas, Tankipora Srinagar, 190001 (www.jkfcr.nic.in) PhoneNo. 0194-2459372, 0191-2470212, E-mail address jkfinancialcr@gmail.com

Subject:- Acceptance of Resignation of Sh. Ubaid Ullah Dar, Junior Assistant - Discharge thereof.

> ORDER NO:-210 -FC(Adm) of 2024 DATED:- 05 -12-2024

Whereas, Sh. Ubaid Ullah Dar was appointed as Jr. Assistant in the Revenue Department in District Cadre, Shopian, vide this office Order No. 258 FC(REV) of 2023 dated 02.06.2023; and

Whereas, as per his service records, Sh. Ubaid Ullah Dar, joined as Jr. Assistant in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Shopian on 05.06.2023 and was further posted to Tehsil Office Herman vide Deputy Commissioner, Shopian Order No. 08 DCS of 2023 dated 26.06.2023; and

Whereas, Sh. Ubaid Ullah Dar has tendered his resignation from the post of Jr. Assistant with effect from 24.06.2024, on the grounds that he has been appointed as Accounts Assistant in Finance Department vide Order no. 58- Acctts of 2024 dated 20.06.2024; and

DivCom/Eletter no. Commissioner. vide Kashmir Divisional Whereas, 7577499/17Misc/Estt/1846-47 dated 24.09 .2024, forwarded his resignation to this office.

Whereas, the matter has been considered with reference to the rules governing the subject and it has been found that the above said official is still on probation and has not qualified the prescribed service for confirmation of probation, on account of which, he is liable to be discharged from the service by terminating his probation in terms of Rule 21(1)(b) of J&K Civil Services Regulations (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, on his own request.

Now therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 21(1)(b) of J&K Civil Services Regulations (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956 the probation of Sh. Ubaid Ullah Dar S/o Mohammad Asan Dar R/o H.No.85, Mantribugh, District Shopian, Jr. Assistant, is hereby terminated and accordingly he is discharged from the Government Service with effect from 24.06.2024 i.e. date of his resignation, on his own request.

By Order of the Financial Commissioner, Revenue, J&K

Sd/-Shaleen Kabra (IAS) Financial Commissioner Revenue J&K

No: - FCR-NGAZ/206/2024-02 (7587512) Copy to the:

Dated:- 05-12-2024

- 1. Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K for information.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir for information.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner Shopian for information.
- 4. PA to Financial Commissioner, Revenue for information of the FCR.
- 5. Sh. Yawar Zahoor Mir, MTS for information.
- 6. In-charge website for uploading the order on the official website of Financial Commissioner, Revenue, J&K.

7. Office Order file.

Dr. Tahir Firdous (JKAS) **Additional Commissioner (Central)** With Financial Commissioner (Rev)

J&K, Jammu